Pk B.O

Assembly Instructions
Caterpillar DP/GP
20-35 N2

Mitsubishi FG/FD
20-35 N2 Grendia



K.B.O

|.ROOF

1. Dismount rear lamps.

2. Put (locate) roof panel
such a way that it cove
roof and rear OHG evenl 1

3. Assembly upper part
roof to per profiles ¢
OHG using holders (1).

4. Assembly front part of roof to front up)
profile of OHG using channel bar (2).

5. Put (locate) rear uppbeam (3) to inner pe¢
of rear upper profile oOHG and assembly
to roof using M6x20 screws then.

6. Set blind river nuts M6 in holes &ssembl
& holders of lamp (4), and assembly these holders.

7. Set blind rivet nuts M5 in holes of holder:
lamps (point 6) and assembly dismounted Iz
then (5).

Page2 sur35



K.B.O

|[I. FRONT PANEL

1. Loosen screws (1). Tuck notche
front lower beam under loose scre
in such way so lower part of this be
adheres to front part of cockpit. Sci
these screws (1) down.

Complete assembly set for front
glass:

1 — M8x25 screw

2 — rubber washer

3 — spacer
4 — washer @8
5 — self-locking nut M8
| 6- hex cap SW13 ri

3. Prepare assembly set that is used for fronsglas
(drawing below). Put front glass/pane with
assembly holders (2) to front profiles of OHG in
such way so this glass is directly and evenly
adhered to front part of roof and lower beam. Then
assembly holders to glass using M8x25 screws.

Page3 sur35




1. Put (locate) front upp
beam (1) to outer upp SSSES
part of profiles of OH( &

in such a way so tt
beam adheres to front
of roof evenly. Assembl
this beam to roof usit
self drilling @6,3x2!
screws.

3. Prepare assembly set that is used for front
glass (drawing below). Put front glass/pane
with assembly holders (2) to front profiles of
OHG in such way so this glass is adhered to
front upper and lower beam directly and
evenly. Then assembly holders to glass using
M8x25 screws.

Complete assembly set for front
glass:
1 — M8x25 screw
2 — rubber washer
3 — spacer
|\ 4 —washer @8
5 — self-locking nut M8
6 — hex cap SW13

Paged sur35



K.B.O

1. Put (locate) rear upright beam (1) to reghtipar
of OHG in such way sopper part of this rear bei
adheres to rear part of roof evenly but sidethod
beam is in cavity of rear right profile of OHG.

2. Assembly right side of rear upright beam to C
using self drilling @6,3x2%crews. Assembly uprg
part of rear upright beam to repart of roof usin
M6x16 screw.

3. Put (locate) rear lower bar (2) to in
lower part of rear upright beam (1). M
places for assembly holes on O
looking at (taking) sides of rear lowbkar
Drill holes @11 in marked places and
blind rivet nuts M8 there. Assembly t
bar to OHG using M8x20 screws.

4. Put (locate) rear lower beam (
rear lower bar (2). Mark places f
on bar looking at (taking) rear Ig: "“"'"_:,
holes @9in marked places and spEOHacs

M6 there. Assembly this bar to G
y f

SCrews

5. Assembly lower part of rear upright beam (1)ear lower bar using self drilling @6,3x25 screws.

Page5 sur35



K.B.O

6. Assembly glass wi
hinges to rear part of rc
using M8x20 screws. |

7. Push rear glass to r
lower beam (2) and me
places for asembly hole
looking at (taking) latch «
rear glass (5).

8. Drill holes @11 in marke
places and set blind ri
nuts M8 there. Assemt
latch of rear glass usi
M8x20 screws.

9. Assembly gas spring to holder next to g
Put holder (6) onto the a&h end of this g¢
spring.

10. Put (locate) holder of gas spring (6) to i
part of rear left profile of OHG. Mark places
assembly holes. Drill holes @1and set blin
rivet nuts M8 there Assembly holder of g
spring to OHG using M8x20 screws. Tlhisldel
should be assemblied in such way so cowv
engine can be opened/lifted when glas:
opened.

Page6 sur35



K.B.O

V. REAR PANEL vers. 2 (using original holes on OHG)

1. Assembly rear lower bar (1) to in
lower part of rear profiles of OHG usi
M8x20 screws in place where origi
holes are.

2. Put (locate) & upright beam (2) to rear ri
part of OHG in such way so upper part of
upright beam adheres to rear part of roof
side part of beam is in cavity of rear right pre
of OHG.

3. Assembly right part of rear upright bean
OHG using self drilng @6,3x25 screw
Assembly lower part of rear upright beam to
lower bar using self drilling @6,3x25 scre
Assembly upper part of rear upright beam to
part of roof using M6x16 screws

Page7 sur35



4. Put (locate) rear lower be
(3) to inner part of rear Wwer ba
(1). Mark places for asseml
holes on bar looking at (takir
rear lower beam. Drill holes ¢
in marked places and set bl | _
rivet nuts M6 there. Assemt |

beam to bar of OHG usi | k¢

M6x16 screws. .
5. Assembly glass wi

hinges to rear part of rc
using M8x20 screws.

6. Push rear glass to r
lower beam (1) and me
places for assembly ho
looking at (taking) latch «
rear glass (4).

7. Drill holes @11 i
marked places and set bl
rivet nuts M8 ther
Assembly latch of re
glass using M8x20 screws.

Page8 sur35



K.B.O

8. Assembly gas spring to holder next to glass
holder (5) onto the other end of this gas spring.

9. Put (locate) holder of gas spring (5) to innert i
rear left profile of OHG. Mark places for assen
holes. Drill holes @11 and setird rivet nuts M:
there.Assembly holder of gas spring to OHG u¢
M8x20 screws. This holder should be assembli
such way so cover of engine can be opened/
when glass is opened.

Paged sur35



K.B.O

VI. DOORS vers. 1 (marking assembly holes without tool)

1. Put and set (locate) door with hinges (1) so dc=
betweeninner part of cavity of OHG and edge of door (< ¢
is the same in all places.

2. Mark places for holes for hinges (1) on OHG.

3. Drill holes @11 and set blind rivet nuts M8 the
Assembly hinges to OHG using M8x30 screws tempyrall

4. Put (locate) door once again (point 1) andlidtanc
between inner part of cavity of OHG and edge ofrdgseal
is the same in all places screw hinges finally.

Complete assembly set for d
hinge:

1 - mask cap

2 — M8x30 socket head cap screw
3 —washer extend @8
4 - blind rivet nut M¢

5. Prepare assembly set that is used for gas sfhiaging below). Assembly gas spring to ball pynQHG
of door. Put holder (2) onto the other end of gas spring.

PagelO sur35



6. On OHG mark so call
.dead” position of gas spril
so this gas spring can |
change its position when do
are in move. When tF
position is marked then 7 cm
back direction of part
forklift should be taken.

7. Mark places for assemt
holes on OHG using holder
gas spring. Drill holes @11
marked places and put ri
nuts M8 there.

8. Assembly this holder to OHG using M8x20 screws.

2
Complete assembly set for \‘jé 3
i 4"""_'-._'_-

spring:
1 — ball pin
2 — self-locking nut M8 1

3 — blind rivet nut M8

4 — M8x20 socket head cap screw
5 — ball pin

6 — self-locking nut M8

7 — hex cap SW13

9. Put (locate) angle bar of door (3) to OH(
such way so seal of edge of door adher:
this angle bar evenl{8) when door is close
Assembly angle bar using self drilling screws.

Pagell sur35



A

10. When door is closemark places fc
assembly hole of lock latch holder (4)
front part of OHG. Dirill holega11 ir
marked places and set blind rivet 1
M8. Assembly lock latch holder to Ot
using M8x20 screws.

Complete assembly set for lock lg
holder:

1 — M8x30 socket head cap screw
2 — blind rivet nut M8 2
3 — washer @8

4 — self-locking nut M8 T
5 — hex cap SW13

6 — washer @8

7 - M8x20 screw

1
8 — round cap SW13 \

Pagel2 sur35



Complete assembly set for floor

door:

1 — hex cap SW10

2 — M6x16 screw

3 — washer extend @6
4 — self-locking nut M6
5 — washer extend @6

11. If there is any gap betwe
floor of door and floor of forklif
when door is closed, floor of door
must be regulated by pushing it
beanshaped holes to get rid

this gap.
.-"f/

VII. DOORS vers. 2 (using original holes of OHG)

Pagel3 sur35



K.B.O

1. Assembly hinges (1) to outer part of side pesfibf i’
OHG using M8x30 screws in place where original Bole '
are.

Complete assembly set for d
hinge:

1 —mask cap

2 — M8x30 socket head cap screw
3 —washer extend @8
4 — blind rivet nut M8

2. Prepare assembly set that is used for gas sfahiag/ing below). Assembly gas spring to ball pynQHG
of door. Put holder (2) onto the other end of gas spring

Pagel4 sur35



3. On OHG mark so call¢
.dead” positionof gas spring ¢
this gas spring can not chai
its position when doors are
move. When this position
marked then 7 cm in ba
direction of part of forklif
should be taken.

4. Mark places for assemi
holes on OHG using holder
gas spring. Drillholes @11 i
marked places and put ri
nuts M8 there.

5. Assembly this holder to OHG using M8x20 screws.

Complete assembly set for

. 2

spring:

1 - ball pin \‘j‘ﬁ 3
2 — self-locking nut M8 T

3 — blind rivet nut M8

4 — M8x20 socket head cap screw
5 — ball pin

6 — self-locking nut M8

7 — hex cap SW13

Pagel5 sur35



K.B.O

6. Put (lecate) angle bar of door (3) to OHC
such way so seal of edge of door adheres t
angle bar (3) when door is closed eve
Assembly angle bar using self drilling screws,

7. Assembly latch of lock (4) to inr

in place where original holes are.

Complete assembly set for lock lg
holder:

1 — M8x30 socket head cap screw
2 — blind rivet nut M8
3 — washer @8

4 — self-locking nut M8
5 — hex cap SW13

6 — washer @8

7 - M8x20 screw

1
8 —round cap SW13 \

part of side profiles using M8x20 screw

Pagel6 sur35



8. If thee is any gap betwe
floor of door and floor of forklii
when door is closed, floor of dc
must be regulated by pushing
on beanshaped holes to get rid
this gap.

2 — M6x16 screw

3 — washer extend 6
4 — self-locking nut M6
5 — washer extend @6

3
2
Complete assembly set for floor of 1
door: 8
1 — hex cap SW10 ) 1
1 1

VIII. DOORS vers. 3 (using assembly tool)

Pagel7 sur35




K.B.O

1. Put special tool formarking
assembly holes to outer and front sid
of rear profile of OHG and pustis
tool to inner rear part of upper pro
(1). Mark asseily holes by hitting i
bolts (2). Drill holesC011 in marked
places and set blind rivet nuts Mg
there. Assembly hinges (3) usi
M8x25 screws.

Complete assembly set for d
hinge:

1 —mask cap

2 — M8x30 socket head cap screw
3 — washer extend @8
4 — blind rivet nut M8

2. Put special tool for marking assembly holesteer side of upper profile of OHG and push thid too
Upper part of rear profile (4). REMARK: this tool should &

pushed to inner in maximt

way.

Mark asseroly holes for holde

of gas springy hitting in bolt9g€l8 sur35
(5). Drill holes11 in marke

places and set blind rivet rsut

M8 there.Assembly holder (¢



Complete assembly set for gas
spring:

1 — ball pin

2 — self-locking nut M8

3 — blind rivet nut M8

4 — M8x20 socket head cap screw
5 — ball pin

6 — self-locking nut M8

7 — hex cap SW13

Pagel9 sur35



K.B.O

3. Put (locate) angle bar of door (7) to OH(
such way so seal of edge of door adher
this angle bar (3) whedoor is closed evenl
Assembly angle bar using self drilling screws. =«

3 4. Close lock of door on spec
sleeve/faucetthat is on this speci
tool (8). Put door with this spec
tool to front profile of forklift fram:
# in such way so this tool is adhertd
OHG evenly. Mark assenty holes b
hitting in bolts (9). Drill holes111in
these places and then d®ind rivel
nuts M8 there. Assembly L&t of lock
using M8x20 screws (10).

Page20 sur35



K.B.O

Complete assembly set for d
hinge:

1 — mask cap

2 — M8x30 socket head cap
3 — washer extend @8
4 — blind rivet nut M8

5. If there is any gap betwe
floor of door and floor of forklif
when door is closed, floor
door must be regulated
y pushing it on beashaped hole
&L to get rid of this gap.

Complete assemblget for floor o 2
door:

1 — hex cap SW10

2 — M6x16 screw

3 — washer extend @6
4 — self-locking nut M6
5 — washer extend @6

Page21 sur35



K.B.O

| X. 2-section DOORS

2-section doors can be assemblied in 3 ways: withithout assembly tools and by using original sole

1. Put and set (locate) door with hinges g@)distance is ti

- . . t.f
same in all places between inner part of cavityObfG anc |

edge of door (seal).

2. Mark places for holes for hinges (1) on OHG.

3. Drill holes @11 and set blind rivet nuts M8 ihete.

Assembly hinges (1) to OHG using M8x30 screws temalho

4. Put (locate) door once again (point 1) anddigtanc
between inner partf@avity of OHG and edge of door (sea
the same in all places screw hinges finally.

Complete assembly set for d
hinge:

1 —mask cap

2 — M8x30 socket head cap screw
3 —washer extend @8
4 — blind rivet nut M8

Page22 sur35



K.B.O

5. When door is closed mark places f
assembly holes on upper profile look
at metal plate of door latch lock (
Drill holes 9 in marked places and
blind rivet nuts M6 there Assembl
metal plate of door latch lock to OF
using M6x20 screws.

7. Put (locate) angle bar of door (4) to OH(
such way so seal of edge of door adheres t
angle bar evenly (3) when door is clo:

Assembly angle bar using self drilling screws.

6. When door is closed m:
places for assembly holes
cover of engine looking at lat
of 2-section door (3). Diri
holesl]111 inmarked places al
set blind rivet nuts M8 there.
Assembly latch of door to co\
of engine using M8x20 screws

8. When door is closethark places fc

assembly hole of lock latch holder (4)

front part of OHG. Drill holes @11

marked places and set blind rivet R9€23 sur35
M8. Assembly lock latch holder to OF

using M8x20 screws.



e e e

Complete assembly set for lock le 5
holder: 4

1 — M8x30 socket head cap screw l
2 — blind rivet nut M8

3 —washer @8

4 — self-locking nut M8
5 —hex cap SW13

6 — washer @8

7 - M8x20 screw

8 —round cap SW13

9. Unscrew original screws (
B Tuck floor (6) unde original flool
j of forklift and assembly it usir
screws (6) then.

10. If there is any gap between floor of door dodrfof forklift when door is closed, floor of doanust be

regulated by pushing it on bean-shaped holes tadyef this gap.
Page24 sur35



K.B.O

Complete assembly set for floor
of door:

1 - hex cap SW10

2 — M6x16 screw

3 — washer extend @6
4 — self-locking nut M6
5 - washer extend ¢

Page?5 sur35



K.B.O

X. WIPERS

1. Drill 2 holes @11 in front upper pgaof
cockpit (1) under assembly holes of wi

that are in front glass/pane. Draw elec §

wire of motor through this drilled hose.
2. Connect wire to motor of wiper.

3. Screw this motor to front glass/pane,
assembly arm and blade of wiper onto it.

4. Attach sprinkler hose grommet in fr
glass hole and draw hose through

5. Drill @ 20 hole in right top part of cockpit (
Draw sprinkler hose under cockpawards righ
front profile.

6. Attach sprinkler tank holder (3) to front ri
profile in such position not to hit door lock wt
door shutting. Attach holder using seliiling
screws.

7. Draw sprinkler hose and electric wire thro
hole drilled in the front rear part of cockpit.

Page26 sur35



sprinkler

fom_ ©

heater @

K.B.O

7. Stick cushion (washer) (5) to
rear glass/pane of OHG using silic
and screw of motor of rear wip
Assembly arm and blade of rear wij
Draw electric wire of rear wip
through hole that is in upper mid =
part of rear upper profile of @G (4)
towards original fuse panel.

front

switch of
motor wiper

i o

i rear motor

%gik[i% motor wiper

2
o

N
E‘J’“—w WDE’ ©
Y

o

=

10A
/L:
[
O
10A
i
O
10A

GND +12Vv

Page27 sur35



K.B.O

sprinkler g

ol
front motor
wiper
red ~_klue @
switch of blue klue-white
motar wiper @
block _klue-block T
block
x‘;i bl ue brawn ac f
| ~red
L S blue
| block
=]
black rear motor
wiper ®
block - C" | .
red
Ak
C
=
o
“
o) L
heater
GND
=l 2y
- black
+l2v

8. Solder black wires of fu:
panel (6) to whitdslue wire
(5) of original fuse panel.

9. Screw brown mass wire

10. Stick fuse panel (6).

11. Check if works when cover of engine
closed.

L PG heater

Page28 sur35



K.B.O

1. Put heater with assemblied holder (1) to cocKpien mark places for assembly holes on OHG.

2. Drill holes @11 in markegdlaces and then set blind rivet nuts M8 there. Addg heater using M8x20
screws (2).

3. Draw tubes onto spouts of lower part of heater@ench using bands.
4. Connect electric wires.
5. Take floor of forklift out and cut right uppeorner of this floor sizes: 40x40 mm off.

6. Draw electric wires trough cut hole (4). Putlsedo edge of cut hole.

Page29 sur35



7. Cut hoses (5) and (6) out. Assembly T-pipe \widke that supplies heating staff to heater to [m)sand
assembly T-pipe hose that takes heating staff Dgater to hose (6).

Page30 sur35



Page31 sur35



K.B.O

Diesal heater

1. Put heater with assemblied holder (1) to cocHpien mark places for assembly holes on OHG

2. Drill holes @11 in markeplaces and then set blind rivet nuts M8 there. Addg heater using M8x20
screws (2).

3. Draw tubes onto spouts of lower part of heater @ench using bands.

4. Connect electric wires.

Page32 sur35



K.B.O

5. Take floor of forklift out and cut right uppeorner of this floor sizes: 40x40 mm off.

6. Draw electric wires trough cut hole (4). Putlsedo edge of cut hole.

7. In place where spout is (5) assembly reductiith @opper seal and then hose that supplies hestift)
to heater.

Page33 sur35



8. In place where spout is (6) assembly reductiith @opper seal and then hose that takes heatfigostt
of heater.

Page34 sur35



Page35 sur35



